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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Wine Spring Lane
2,200"' E of Bellona Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1300 Wine Spring Lane)
| * OF
9™ Election District
2™ Council District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Josef B. Garliss * Case No. 07-320-A
Petitioner
* % x L X *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Joseph B. Garliss, through his attorney,
Edward C. Covahey, Esquire. By way of background, the public hearing is in response to a
complaint registered with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and
Development Management (Violation No. 06-8101) relative to the size of an addition being
erected on the property. In this regard, upon investigation of the complaint by a Code Inspector,
it was determined that a variance was needed fo correct side yard (east side) setback
transgressions caused by the structure’s extension into the yard. As originally filed, the
Petitioner requested relief from Section(s) 104.3 and 1B02.3C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulatiohs (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a sum of side yard setbacks of thirty-two and one-half feet
(32.5") in lieu of forty feet (40") and an extension of a previously non-conforming setback of
greater than twenty-five (25%) percent. The Protestants, James R. Culp and Kristen F. Culp, his
wife, who reside to the side of the new structure beiﬁg constructed, retained J. Carroll Holzer,
Esquire to oppose the variance request(s).

The following is a timeline of basic facts leading up to 2 final Agreement between the
parties which permits the Zoning Commissioner to grant the requested variance subject to certain

conditions and restrictions.
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In August 2006, the Petitioner, Josef Garliss, purchased 1300 Wine Spring Lane. The
property included an existing ranch style house. The rectangular lot is roughly four hundred
(400" feet deep and measures one hundred three feet (103") at its frontage on Wine Spring Lane
resulting in a lot area of 41,382 square feet. D.R.2 lots are required to be at least one hundred
(100" feet wide and 20,000 square feet in area. This lot meets the criteria for dimensions for a
D.R.2 lIot. However, the existing rancher on the lot in question was “non-conforming” when the
Petitioner bought the property due to deficiencies in the rancher’s side-yard setbacks. The sum
of the side vard setbacks was less than forty feet (40'), and, on the east side, the twenty foot (20')
long wall of the rancher was ten feet (10") from the side line instead of the minimum required
fifteen (15') feet.

On October 23, 2006, the Petitioner applied for a building permit to construct a 28" x 12
X 25' one story addition (Permit No. B647288) to the front of the existing rancher. The added
square footage applied for was 672 square feet resulting from the added first floor space plus full
basement space below according to the permit.

In late November 2006, construction begins.

The Protestants, James R. and Kristen F. Culp, who live at 7004 Charles Ridge Road to
the east of the property in question, filed a complaint with Code Enforcement on December 7,
2006. The complaint says “Work being done exceed scope of permit. Garage has been added.
To (sic) close to side property line.” (Code Enforcement Report, Case No. 06-8101).

On December 13, 2006, the Petitioner applied for a second permit (Permit No. B6517935).
This permit asked for 3,237 square feet to be added to the stated original square feet of
1,991 square feet. Despite the size of the addition, construction plans were watved. Also,
despite the large size of the addition, Design Review was waived. Design Review is required in

the Ruxton-Riderwood Lake Roland Area for new houses or additions to houses in excess of

fifty percent (50%) of the original floor area. The Petitioner provided a notarized letter with
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different square footage amounts for both the addition and the existing rancher than stated in the

permit to justify having Design Review waived.

On December 15, 2006, a Stop Work Order was issued by the County for the entire
property (Stop Work Notice regarding Citation/Case No. 06 8101). The Stop Work Notice states
“Building Permit No. B651795 suspended due to property line setback deficiency. A zoning
variance approval must be obtained or the proposed addition must be reduced to no more than
twenty-five percent (25%) increase of existing house.”

On December 18, 2006, the Stop Work Order is lifted at the Garliss’ request with the
stipulation that a meeting be set up for a variance filing. (By letter dated December 18, 2006,
from Donald E. Brand to Josef B. Garliss).

On January 16, 2007, a variance is applied for while construction continues.

On January 19, 2007, a second Stop Work Order, this one only for the east side of the
house is issued. (Letter dated January 19, 2007 from Donald E. Brand to Josef B. Garliss).

On March 8, 2007, a variance hearing is begun. The lawyers present their opening
statement;. This is followed by testimony by Mr. Charles Todd Banmister Garliss, the
Petitioner’s father and the builder of the addition. The hearing was continued at that point. No
cross-examination of the testimony was completed nor was any further testimony for or against
this case completed on this date or in subsequent meetings before this Commission.

Instead of scheduling a continuance of the hearing, the Petitioner and the Protestants
agreed to try to negotiate a settlement outside the hearing process at the advice of their counsel.
Two (2) meetings in front of the undersigned, on June 19, 2007, and November 9, 2007, were
held to apprise the Commissioner of the status of the case. Those who signed 1n at the onginal
hearing were notified of the dates. At the June 19, 2007 meeting, the undersigned, the Petitioner

and the Protestants, along with their lawyers, indicated to the undersigned that they had reached

a conceptual compromise. It was agreed that the Petitioner would provide an accurate site plan
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and elevations of the revised plan as a record of the compromise to which the parties verbally
agreed. The Petitioner failed to provide a site plan over the summer and instead proceeded to
alter the construction on the east side in the spirit of the compromise. Since no site plan was
provided by the Petitioner showing the revised plan, at the meeting before the Commissioner on
November 9, 2007, it was agreed that the lawyers for the parties would measure the footprint of
the addition and place the measurements on the survey provided by the Protestants as a record of
the approved site plan.

No construction plans for this project were on file with the building permits and no
elevations were in the variance case file. Since consfcruction was allowed to continue early on
despite the need for a variance, photos of the project provide some guidance as to what had been
“planned.” The Petitioner did provide a site plan in his variance filing with measurements of
most of the footprint of the existing rancher, but this site plan lacks measurements for the
addition across the front of the building. The Petitioner’s site plan provided in the variance
filing shows the length of the existing wall on the east side to be twenty feet (20"). (See site plan
submitted by the Petitioner in the original variance file). This part of the house was one story, as
was the entire existing rancher, with a carport underneath (at the basement level) providing space
for two cars. The Protestants provided a survey prepared by Site Rite Surveying, Inc. which
shows the side setback of the pre-existing twenty foot (20°) long wall on the east side of the
rancher to be roughly ten feet (10" from the east side line. When the variance hearing starfed in
March of 2007, the Petitioner had already begun construction of a twenty foot (20"} extension in
front to the carport level and first floor of the existing rancher on the east side. This extension
was a full one hundred percent (100%) increase to the length of the east sidewall of the existing

rancher. The agreement reached by the Petitioner and the Protestants in June was essentially that

I the east side would be significantly smaller than what then existed.



The November 9, 2007, meeting before the Commissioner was called to reach closure on
the agreement between the parties. The Protestants agreed that the lawyers of the two parties
would measure the footprint of the then existing building and this would be a substitute for the
site plan the; Petitioner had agreed to produce at the June 19 meeting. The site plan shows the
east sidewall increasing to thirty feet (30") due to the fact that a small porch on the rear of the east
side of the existing rancher was enclosed (the open porch was roughly three to four feet deep)
and roughly six feet (6") was added on the front (in lieu of the original twenty feet (20) that was
added). Thus, the resulting extension to the east wall of the rancher is a fifty percent (50%)
increase. Let the record show that the increase to the ground floor east wall is in fact fifty
percent (50%) and shall be increased no more by the Petitioner.

The variance is granted because the interested parties have reached an agreement, with
the aid of their counsel, which this Zoning Commissioner can accept.

WﬁEREFORE, the parties are in agreement and the County’s Building Engineer 1s also

in agreement,

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this / :

day of March 2008, that the Petition for a Variance from Section(s) 104.3 and 1802.3.C.]
(Chart) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a sum of side yard
setbacks of thirty-two and one-half feet (32.5") in lien of forty feet (40'), and to approve an
extension of a previously non-conforming setback on the east side of the property, in accordance
with the redlined Joint Exhibit No. 1A submitted by the parties, be and 1s hereby GRANTED,
subject to the following restrictions: -

1. The non-conforming walls have been extended to their maximum percentage
permitted under the B.C.Z. R.

2. No further extensions of any sort, including, but not limited to, additions, porches,
garage space, etc. are to ever be constructed in the setback area on the east side of
the property, or to any portion to the south facing side of the garage.




™

3. The building that accompanies the new footprint as shown on redhined Joint
Exhibit No. 1A and Joint Exhibit No. 1B (copies attached to the Original Order
and shall be kept in the Zoning Commissioner’s Office} and as shown in photo
dated November 9™ in Protestants’ Exhibit 2 is all that is allowed by this Order.

4. The Petitioner shall permit a representative of the Code Enforcement Division of
the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) reasonable
access to the subject property to ensure compliance with the Joint Exhibit and the

terms of this Order.,

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.
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Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Esquire to oppose the variance request(s).
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BEFORE THE

ZONING COMMISSIONER

OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No.: 07-320-A

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, Joseph B. Garliss, through his attorney,
Edward C. Covahey, Esquire. By way of background, the public hearing is in response to a
complaint registered with the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and
DeﬁelOpment Management (Violation No.: 06-8101) relative to the size of an addition being
erected on the property. In this regard, upon investigation of the complaint by a Code Inspector,
1t was determined that a variance was needed to correct side yvard (east side) setback
transgressions caused by the structure’s extension into the yard. As originally filed, the
Petitioner requested relief from Section(s) 104.3 and 1B02.3C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} to permit a sum of side yard setbacks of thirty-two and one-half feet
(32.57) 1n heu of forty feet (40°) and an extension of a previously non-conforming setback of
greater than twenty-five (25%) percent. The Protestants, James R. Culp and Kristen F. Culp, his

wife, who reside to the side of the new structure being constructed, retained J. Carroll Holzer,

B




The following is a timeline of basic facts leading up to a final Agreement between the
parties which permits the Zoning Commissioner to grant the requested variance subject to certain
conditions and restnctions.

In August 2006, the Petitioner, Josef Garliss, purchased 1300 Wine Spring Lane. The
property included an existing ranch style house. The rectangular lot 1s roughly four hundred
(400°) feet deep and measures one hundred three feet (103°) at its frontage on Wine Spring Lane
resulting in a lot area of 41,382 sq. fi. D.R.2 lots are required to be at least one hundred
(1007) feet wide and 20,000 sq. ft. in area. This lot meets the criteria for dimensions for a
D.R.2 lot. However, the existing rancher on the lot in question was “non-conforming’” when the

Pefitioner bought the property due to deficiencies in the rancher’s side-yard setbacks. The sum 4

A
of the side yard setbacks was less than forty feet (407), and, on the east side, the twenéﬂgat }}/

f

long wall of the rancher was ten feet (10’) from the side hne instead of the minimum required
fifteen (157) feet.

On October 23, 2006, the Petitioner applied for a building permit to construct a 28’ x 12’
X 25’ one story addition (Permit No.: B647288) to the front of the existing rancher. The added
square footage applied for was 672 sq. ft. resulting from the added first floor space plus full
basement space below according to the pernmit.

In late November, 2006, construction begins.

The Protestants, James R. and Knsten F. Culp who live at 7004 Charles Ridge Road to
the east of the property in question, filed a complaint with Code Enforcement on December 7,
2006. The complaint says “Work being done exceed scope of permit. Garage has been added.

To (sic) close to side property line,”” (Code Enforcement Report, Case No.: 06-8101).




th@r{pliml for a second permit (Permit No.:

9%
B651795). This permit asked for 3,978 sq.

On December 13, 2006,

. to be added to the stated original sq. ft. of 1,991
sq. ft. Despite the size of the\addition, ¢cénstruction plans were waived. Also, despite the large
size of the addition, Design Review was waived. Design Review 1s required in the Ruxton-
Riderwood Lake Roland Area for new houses or additions to houses in excess of fifty percent
(50%) of the original floor area. The Petitioner provided a notarized letter with different square
footage amounts for both the additton and the existing rancher than stated in the permit to justify
having Design Review waived.

On December 15, 2006, a Stop Work Order was issued by the County for the entire
property (Stop Work Notice regarding Citation/ Case No.: 06 8101). The Stop Work Nofice
states “Building Permit No.: B651795 suspended due to property line setback deficiency. A
zoning variance approval must be obtained or the proposed addition must be reduced to no more
than twenty-five percent (25%) increase of existing house.”

On December 18, 2006, the Stop Work Order is lifted at the Garliss’ request with the
stipulation that a meeting be set up for a variance filing. (By letter dated December 18, 2006,
from Donald E. Brand to Josef B. Garliss).

On January 16, 2007, a vanance is applied for while construction continues.

On January 19, 2007, a second Stop Work Order, this one only for the east side of the

house 1s 1ssued. (Letter dated January 19, 2007 from Donald E. Brand to Josef B. Garliss).




On March 8, 2007, a vartance hearing 1s begl.'m..l The lawyers present their opening
statements. This is followed by testimony by Mr. Charles Todd Bannister Garliss, the
Petitioner’s father and the builder of the addition. The hearing was continued at that point. No
cross-examination of the testimony was completed nor was any further testimony for or against

v .
this case compieted on this date or in subsequent meetings betore th&W d

Instead of scheduling a continuance of the hearing, the Petitioner and the Protestants

agregto try to negotiate a settlement outside the hearing process at the advice of their counsel.

er, on June 19, 2007, and November 9, 2007, were

Two (2) meetings in front of the C 1SS
held to apprise the Cﬁmmissionéog tgie sta;us of the case. Those who signed in at the onginal

0t4

hearing were notified of the dates. At the June 19, 2007 meeting befere ﬂcemsm:, the

Peifitioner and the Protestants, along with their lawyers, indicated to the Cmé’?ﬂ that they
had reached a conceptual compromise. If was agreed that the Petitioner would provide an
accurate Site Plan and elevations of the revised plan as a record of the compromise to which the
parties verbally agreed. The Petitioner failed to provide a Site Plan over the summer and instead
proceeded to alter the construction on the east side in the spirit of the compromise. Since no Site
Plan was provided by the Petitioner showing the revised plan, at the meeting before the
Commussioner on November 9, 2007, it was agreed that the lawyers for the parties would
measure the {ootprint of the addition and place the measurements on the survey provided by the

Protestants as a record of the approved Site Plan.




No construction plans for this project were on file with the building permits and no
elevations were 1n the variance case file. Since construction was allowed to continue early on
despite the need for a variance, photos of the project provide some guidance as to what had been
“planned.” The Petitioner did provide a Site Plan 1n his variance filing with measurements of
most of the footprint of the existing rancher, but this Site Plan lacks measurements for the
addition across the front of the building. The Petitioner’s Site Plan provided in the vanance
filing shows the length of the existing wall on the east side to be twent% feet (2%’3. (See
Site Plan submitted by the Petitioner in the original variance file. This part of the house was one
story, as was the entire existing rancher, with a carport underneath (at the basement level)
providing space for two cars. The Protestants provided a survey prepared by Si/lt:; Rite
Surveying, Inc. which shows the side setback of the pre-existing twentfgu;;‘t/ (2«0") long wall on
the east side of the rancher to be roughly ten feet (10°) from the east side line. When the
vaﬁaﬁce hearing started in March of 2007, the Petitioner had already begun construction of a
twenty foot (20°) extension in front to the carport level and first floor of the existing rancher on
the east side. This extension was a full one hundred percent (100%) increase to the length of the
cast sidewall of the existing rancher. The agreement reached by the Petitioner and the
Protestants in June was essentially that the east side would be significantly smaller than what
then existed.

The November 9, 2007, meeting before the Commissioner was called to reach closure on

the agreement between the parties. The Protestants agreed that the lawyers of the two parties

would measure the footprint of the then existing building and this would be a substitute for the




Site Plan the Petitioner had agreed to produce at the June 19 meeting. The Site Plan shows the
east sidewall increasing to thirty feet (30’) due to the fact that a small porch on the rear of the

cast side of the existing rancher was enclosed (the open porch was roughly three to four feet

w’
-,r

deep) and roughly six feet (6’) was added on the front (in lieu of the original twenty feet (20’),-;

that was added). Thus, the resulting extension to the east wall of the rancher is a fifty percgnt

%

(50%) increase. Let the record show that the increase to the ground floor east wall is in fact {ifty
percent (5%‘;:) and shall be increased no more by the Petitioner.
The vartance 1s granted because the interested parties have reached an agreement, with
the aid of their counsel, which this Zoning Commissioner can accept..
~ WHEREFORE, the parties are 1n agreement and the County’s Building Engineer is also

In agreement,

IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this day

of , 2008, that the Petition for a Vartance from Section(s) 104.3 and

1B02.3.C.1 (Chart) of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a sum of
side yard setbacks of thirty-two and one-half feet (32.5°) in lieu of forty feet (40°), and to
approve an extension of a previously non-conforming setback on the east side of the property in
accordance with the redlined Joint Exhibit #1 A submitted by the parties, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The non-conforming walls have been extended to their maximum

percentage permitted under the B.C.Z. R.




2. No further extensions of any sort, including, but not limited to, additions,
porches, garage space, etc. are to ever be constructed in the setback area on the east side of the
property.

3. The building that accompanies the new footprint as shown in redlined
Joint Exhibit #1 and Joint Exhibit #1 A and as shown photo dated November 9" in Protestants’
Exhibit 2 1s all that 1s allowed by this Order.

4, The Petitioner shall permit a representative of the Code Enforcement
Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management (DPDM) reasonable
access to the subject property to ensure compliance with the Joint Exhibit and the terms of this

Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof.

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
ﬁ osieﬁtﬁ

Ule

Towson-Marytamt-3+264—
410-887.3868—
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for the property located at __{ 3 OC

which is presently zoned _"1J -4

9, B e .«
Petition tor Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

;

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s}
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ;pd 3 < RO .3C ¢ @hnﬂ)
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of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimore County, to the zoning faw of Ballimore County, for the following reasons. (indicate hardship

or practical difficulty)
SEE ATrALHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

ifWe do splemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that i/we are the legal owner(s) of the property whic
is the subject of this Petition,

h

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: L egal Owner(s):
Name - Type or Print Namge - Typesor Prini
Signature T B Watué | B )

Addrass o Telephone No. Nafe - T

/%
=

City ) “State” Zip Cade ﬂ

Attorney For Petitioner: \

Name - Type or Pnnt State

WingE  SPrRinG | A,t;f S
Address Telephone No.
- Egﬂcz}:{ " MARYEAND 2120
fty

ip Cade

o N _ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company ~ T Name )
Address - Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
City - State Zip Code City State Zip Cade
OFFICE USE ONLY

— ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

Case No._ 07" 3CG £ rvoim rOR PILING
i e g - o B BNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
A 4 - eviewed By JA/Luwo Date //7¢/o

REV 9/15/98 Date_2> , —yele2
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N e ———————————r N
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Josef B Garliss January 12, 2007
1300 Winespring Lane
Ruxton, Maryland 21204

Zoning Review
Departments of Permits and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Sir or Madam:

I am currently in the process of constructing an addition to my new
home at 1300 Winespring lane. Unfortunately, some weeks ago, a
neighbor in an adjoining development whose property line runs
along the east side of my house, complained that the original 1952
structure and my addition, are in violation of the setback
requirements. I explained to her that the survey I received at
settlement clearly indicated that we were well within these
requirements. In subsequent meetings with Baltimore County
Officials, however, I have learned that the sum total of the two sides
must equal forty feet in a DR-2 zone. Since we do not meet this
requirement, we are therefore applying for a variance for both the old
and new structures. '

The addition has been brought forward of the existing structure due
to the rear yard being on an uphill grade and would not have
allowed any further improvement. As a result, this has chariged the
roof lines on the second floor in order to accommodate the extension.

Our need to improve the front of the house was also due to fifty years
of water damage and old termite infestation.
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We are a young, growing family and are in need of this updating and
additional space. Needless to say, this is quite an investment for us, |
and had someone made it known to us that these community
requirements existed, we certainly would not have considered this
house as one that filled our needs as it stood.

In closing, I would like to say that in my opinion, and the opinion of
most neighbors, is that we have built a structure that is very sensitive
to the surrounding neighborhood and are updating a house that
sorely needs attention. Also, considering the advanced stage of
construction at the time the complaint was made, I hope that you will
find it fair and equitable to grant my petition.

Respectfully Submitted,

Josef B. Garliss

e
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ZONING DESCRIPTIONFOR ___ | 3CO L ngdjpfmugl il
* | (address)

v

Beginning at a point on the | DQ?UT” side of
| (north, south, east or west)

{A) ACES Friiee (G _ which is T_F_Wj_ﬁlr_fhl__r_w
{name of street on which property fronts) number of feet of nght-of-way wiat

wide at the distance of _ A 20 %% | i'- B~ of the
(number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street "—;' B [t ? ?—y\ ey Q’L (-
(name of street)
{
which Is - S O E1 T wide. *Being Lot #__ T‘\BJA
number o7 feet of right-of-way width) |

Block Section# . inthe subdivision of ?\—)
| T (name of sabdiwsron)

- as recbrded in Baltimore County Plat Book # D P.\ _,Folo#
| containing ____ ° 1S "YC. . Also known as Jclalel® L*“J‘Cgm ‘{11,

(square feet or acres) s (property address)

and !oca_ted in the ° 9 Electiqn District, 2\ Councilmanic District.
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

Tha Zoning Commissioner
of Baltlmore County, by.au-
thotity of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Balti-
t more County will hold at
publi¢ hearlng in Towson,
Maryland oh the property
(dentified herein as folows:

| Gase: #07-320-A

1300 Winespring Lane :
N/side of Winespring Lans, |
2200 feet east of Beliona °
Avenue

9th Election District

2ad Councilmanic Distrlel
Legal Owner{s): Josef Garliss
Varlance: to permit a sum
of side yard setbacks - of
34.5 faet In lieu of the 40
feet and an extension of a
previously non-conforming
tsethack of greater than
(25%. l
Hearlng: WEdnusdar,
Foabruary 21, 2007 at 2:00
o.m. in Room 106, County
Ditice Building, 111 West
Chesapeake Avenusg,
Towsgn 21204.

WILLIAM J, WISEMAN, 1l
Zoning Gommissioner or-
Battimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearlngs are
Handicapped  Accessible,
for special accommoda-
tions Please Contact the
Zoning Cormmissioner's Of-
fice at (410) 887-3868.

{2} For information con-
cerning the File and/or:
Hearing, Contact the Zon-
ing Review Office at (410} |
887-3391.

JT/2/639 Feb.6 124147 |
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

o)L ' 200 1
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ! successive weeks, the first publication appearing

o 26l 2007

ﬁfl The Jeffersonian
_1 Arbutus Times
J Catonsville Times

(] Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
) NE Booster/Reporter
) North County News

SD wlj&mgﬂ,__ |

LEGAL ADVERTISING |
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gl g Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.
Lﬁ!‘ 7} L“ Reg:stered Prﬂfem'ﬂnaf Iﬂﬂd Surveyars . Eﬂabhshed 1906

% : E-; Jl\ Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Bnulevard « Towson, Maryland 21286
-45 ; Phone: (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 « www.gcelimited.com

II\IIIED_

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE# 07-320-A
PETITIONER/DEVELQPER:
Josef Garliss

DATE OF HEARING: Feb. 21, 2007

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS
LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

F—-—

LOCATION:
1300 Winespring Lane

(see page 2 for full size photo)

TER

John J. Dill

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD
SUITE 100
320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX

POSTED ON: February 6, 2007
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ONING COMMISSIONE
IN TOWSON, MD.

- C o et

oo 106 County Office ui'!ding |

g 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towsof
o o 2:00 pm Wednesday, February 21

permit a sum of sic
of 34.5 feet in lieu of
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ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS 3 DATE: o2r04107

——— [
- o . — e - — [rTy

Case Number: 07-320-A

Petitioner/Developer: ED COVAHEY ESQ.~JOSEF GARLISS
Date of Hearing (Closing}. 03/08/07

— e — - - S ——n ] . = s—

This is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted
conspicugusly on the property located at; 1300 WINESPRING LANE

(Signature of Stgng:fﬁ\(

A PUBI.IB HEARING WILL BE HEI.D BY -

- Linda O'Keefe
THE ZONIHG COMM,SS'ONER .Y (Pnnted Name of Sign Poster)
IN TOWSON, MD ~
ROOM 106 KDUNT Y OFFICE BUILDING . - o 523 Penny Lane _
- &PLACE V. CF % -i.. s AVETOWSON R L i ~ - (Stieet Addiess of Sign Postar) ™ -
" DATE AND Vi MRS ser  a007
" ANCE TO PER
REQUEST ARL: 0 MgTﬂ' SW ‘ Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
NON-CONFORM A (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

SETBACK OF GREATEY ' -
- l DDEWIHESPQMJ& LANE _ l
- - | . 410-666-5366
; o (T elephione Number of Sign Poster)

il

-— —
N e W e — -

'a L
POSTPONEMENTS DU 19 WEATHER O [’IIHiH CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
T0 CONFIRM HFARING CALL 887-2397

|
|
!
!
N LIE OFTHEHOF D AN EXTEN SN = oY SEYERA S
I
|
|
|
|
|

‘ DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGK AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING, UNDER PENACTY OF [aW
i | " HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE
§




MARYULAND

February 20, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH. JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcior

County Executive Depariment of Permits and

NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the property identified
herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-320-A

1300 Winespring Lane

N/side of Winespring Lane, 2200 feet east of Bellona Avenue
9™ Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner. Josef Garliss

Variance to permit a sum of side yard setbacks of 34.5 feet in lieu of the 40 feet and an
extension of a previously non-conforming setback of greater than 25%

Hearing: Thursday, March 8, 2007 at 2-:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

L 7 /&40@

imothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Josef Garliss, 1300 Wine Spring Lane, Ruxton 21204
Ed Covahey, 614 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204
James Culp, 7004 Charies Ridge Road, Towson 21204

AT 410-887-4386. |
() FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING. CONTAGT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office i County Office Building

11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 108 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



»

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 27, 2007 Issue - Jeftersonian

Please forward billing to:
Josef Garliss 443-204-3044

1300 Wine Spring Lane
Ruxton, MD 21204 |

p—

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissiaoner of Béltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-320-A

1300 Winespring Lane

N/side of Winespring Lane, 2200 feet east of Bellona Avenue
o Election District — 2™ Councitmanic District

Legal Owner: Josef Garliss

Variance to permit a sum of side yard setbacks of 34.5 feet in lieu of the 40 feet and an
extension of a previously non-conforming setback of greater than 25%.

Hearing: Thursday, March 8, 2007 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Builiding,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1l
ZONING-COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



BALTIMORE COUN TY

HAHTL#HD

January 26, 2007

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M, KOTROCOQO, Director
County Executive Departmeni of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Managemens

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows.

CASE NUMBER: 07-320-A

1300 Winespring Lane

N/side of Winespring Lane, 2200 feet east of Bellona Avenue
9" Etection District — 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Josef Garliss

Variance to permit a sum of side yard setbacks of 34.5 feet in lieu of the 40 feef and an
extension of a previously non-conforming setback of greater than 25%.

" Hearing: Wednesday, February 21, 2007 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 108, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

AL Hodoeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:Kim

C: Josef Garliss, 1300 Wine Spring Lane, Ruxton 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 7,
2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
HE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
il WES'[ Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 { Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 ) Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 6, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ' —
Josef Garliss | 443-204-3044

1300 Wine Spring Lane
Ruxton, MD 21204

-

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: (07-320-A

1300 Winespring Lane .

N/side of Winespring Lane, 2200 feet east of Beliona Avenue
9" Election District ~ 2™ Councitmanic District

Legal Owner: Josef Garliss -

Variance to pefmit a sum of side yard setbacks of 34.5 feet in lieu of the 40 feet and an
extension of a previously non-conforming sethack of greater than 25%.

Hearing: Wednesday, February 21, 2007 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

“WILLIAM J. WISEMAN il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR {INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-33%1.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT |
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case“Number O 7 "“ ’Z)m N Q
Petitiocher: \ﬁ;ﬁéﬂiﬂ 5 G——ML,L% S .
Address or Location: \ 00 bd LD € SPTLALG, (_JF%—M C

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: *J‘G"S-T-‘-F‘ B. Q‘A._ls
Address: \ SO0 SAZ)ELE:- 5??-&14‘ L—JMAG'_ _

Rxl&:ti:»_‘ AR L.DAD 2.\ O4-

Telephone Number: A4 3 ~2.04 ~ 3044

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND
JAMES T, SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive - Department of Permits and

Development Management

February 28, 2007

Josef B. Garliss
1300 Winespring Lane
Ruxton, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Garliss:
RE: Case Number: 07-320-A, 1300 Winespring Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 16, 2007

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severai
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to Indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that al
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems

with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

: Very truly yours,

/ s
4 :

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 { Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 4{0-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov |
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Fire Department Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Execufive

700 East Joppa Road
] PP John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 | January 26, 2007

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marvland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: January 22, 2007

| YA
Item Number: 304 and 307 through 321
Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal*s Ofﬁcé has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal’s Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
M5-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%) Printed an Hamrr_:l.:ed Paper




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor, ‘ I P Robert L, Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, L{. Governor YC | Neil J, Pedersen, Administrator
| Administration ~

Maryiand Department of Transportation

Date: Jﬁm W AN 231 ZOOZ

Ms. Kristen Matthews =~ RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of _ ~ Item No, 7 320-A

Permits and Development Management 1 500 w\HEﬁ‘?m NS \-M\’IE-
County Office Building, Room 109 | - Garnnse Pmpwn(
Towson, Maryland 21204 i Axs O

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
~captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is-not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ftem No. 7-320A, -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

ldadp

,\/Steven'D. Foster, Chie
~ Engineering Access Permits -
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free mumber is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 * Phone 410.545.0300 - www‘marylaudroade-..cnm




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 24, 2007
Department of Permits & Development |
Management
. o
FROM.: Dennts A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zonmng Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 29, 2007
[tem Nos. 07- 200,304, 307, 309, 310,
311,312,313, 314, 315, 317, 318§, 319,

@and 321

. The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments,

DAK:CEN:clw
¢e: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-0122200G7.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy Kotroco, Director | | DATE: January 26, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 1300 Wmespring Lane

- y I‘--.‘FJ - LI
INFORMATION: YRER Y ||

Item Number: 07-320 |

Petitioner: Josef B. Garliss . i
Property Size: .95 acres R A
Zoning: DR2 '

Requested Action: Variance

Hearing Date:

The applicant requests a setback variance to permit a sum of side yards of 34.5 feet in hieu of the required |
40 feet and an extension of a previously non-conforming setback of greater than 25%. The existing
dwelling was built in 1952 and has a non-conforming side yard setback. The proposed addition would
update it with an addition and a new roof.

If the variances are granted this will allow for approval of an addition that is proceeding under building
permit # B651795. Planners have reviewed architectural plans for this proposal. Baltimore County Plans
review staff waived construction drawings for this project so no architectural drawings were filed with
the permit.

oy

The property in question is within the Ruxton Riderwood Lake Roland Design f{eview area. The
applicant has submitted a notanzed letter indicating the square footage of the original living space as
3970 square feet and the added living space of 1890 square feet. Because the addition is less than 50%
of the floor area of the existing dwelling, a Design Review Panel meeting 1s not required.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

If the applicant demonstrates hardship or practical difficulty and the variances are granted, protfessionally
drawn architectural elevation drawings and floor plans that clearly show both existing dwelling and
addition must be submitted for review and approval by planning staff.

Prepared By: M .
Section Chief:
AFK.di s

SACOMPLAN\DIANAW7-320.DOC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: - Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 10, 2007
Department of Permits & Development Management

FROM:  William J. Wiseman, III ,/é"’

Zoning Commissioner

SUBJECT: 07-320-A
- N Side of Winespring Lane, 2200’ E of Bellona Avenue
(1300 Winespring Lane)
9" Election & 2" Council Districts
Josef B. Garliss - Petitioner

Please find attached a copy of Mr. Holzer’s letter. I was of the opinion, rightfully or
wrongfully, that Mr. Garliss, with file in hand, met with Carl and indicated he was withdrawing
his Petition for Variance. If this is correct, would you want anything further from our Office, i.e.,
an Order of Dismissal or should I treat this matter as closed?

WIW:dlw
Attachment

c: W, Carl Richards, Jr., Supervisor, Zoning Review Office
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
1300 Winespring Lane; N/S Winespring
Lane, 2,200° E Bellona Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
9% Blection & 2™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Josef Garliss * FOR
Petitioner(s)

¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-320-A
ok * ok *k * * * * * sk ={-= . % *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentati n filed 1n the case. | ‘ :
0 V@Jﬁ@ oy Al Man

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CoantlS Duernlio

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30" day of January, 2007, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to Josef Garliss, 1300 Winespring Lane, Ruxton, MD 21204,

Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED  \Lblp oY e

1 ana7 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
JAN S U 2007 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




MOORE & JACKSON, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

305 WASHINGTON AVENUE

SUITE 401 us.?;?me' jl.JMGEra
M_argare}' Fonshell Ward BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21204 é lam M ;c son
Direct Dial: 410-533-2207 ext. 109 evin M. Soper
Emall: ward@moorejackson.com TELEPHONE 410-583-5241 Scott D. Goetsch

Joel D. Newport

Margaret Fonshell Ward
FACSIMILE 410-583-7519

Karen Herzog Cooke

Thomas M. Trezise
OFf Counsel

February 12, 2007

Timothy M. Kotroco
Director, Department of Permits and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 151
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Notice of Zoning Hearing, Case 07-320-A

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

[ have learned that there is to be a hearing on a request for variance concerning the property located
at 1300 Wine Spring Lane, Towson, MD 21204, currently scheduled for 2:00 pm on Wednesday, February
21,2007, Ilive at 7002 Charles Ridge Road, a property that is directly adjacent to the 1300 Wine Spring
Lane property and I have an interest in the 1ssues and outcome of the hearing.

Unfortunately, 1 have a professional obligation already scheduled for February 21. Accordingly,
I respectfully request that the.hearing be postponed until the following week. Please contact me if you
need further information or have any questions. Best regards.

oV T~ Very truly yours,

foo el

i ) | Margaret Fonshell Ward







December 18, 2006

HAND DELIVERED TO
TODD GARLISS

Joset B. Garliss

1300 Wine Spring Lane

Baltimore, Maryland 21204-3664

Re: Stop Work Order

Dear Mr. Garliss:

A stop work order has been issued regarding the addition at the above address pending
the outcome of a Petition for a zoning variance for a side yard set back. Your father this
date has made an appointment with the Zoning Office in anticipation of filing the
Petition.

At your request made through your father this date, I hereby suspend the stop work order
upon condition that should your Petition for a variance be denied or otherwise result in
the work completed to date being in violation of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore

County, that you will remove or alter the work completed to the end that there any
violation be corrected and that such action on your part be done within sixty (60) days of
any final decision on such matter.

Very truly yours,

Donald E. Brand, P.E.
Buildings Engineer

ce: Richard Rohifs




January 19, 2007

HAND DELIVERED

Joset B. Garliss

1300 Wine Spring Lane -
Baltimore, Maryland 21204-3664

Re: Reinstitution of Partial Stop Work Order

Dear Mr. Garliss:

On December 18, 20006, I suspended the stop work order upon condition that should your
Petition for a variance be denied or otherwise result in the work completed to date being
in violation of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, that you will remove or alter
the work completed to the end that there any violation be corrected and that such action

on your part be done within sixty (60) days of any final decision on such matter.

Having been to the site and observed the extent of work completed, I realize that I should
not have suspended the stop work order on December 18, 2006 for all work, and reinstate
a stop work order at this time with regard to the garage extension. The issue of whether
you can extend the east wall of the garage and how far will be decided by the Zoning
Commuissioner and in the interim the best policy is to NOW reduce any risk associated

with the outcome of that hearing. You may continue to complete work on that portion
originally permitted.

Very truly yours,

Donald E. Brand, P.E.
Buildings Engineer

cC: Richard Rohifs
Lew Mayer




February 1, 2007

Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco

Director, Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 151

Towson, Maryland 21204

Subject: Notice of Zoning Hearing, Czdse 07-320-A

Dear Mr. Kotroco,

A zoning hearing for the property located at 1300 Wine Spring Lane, Ruxton 21204 1s
currently scheduled to be held at 2:00 pm on Wednesday, February 21, 2007.

My home is located at 7004 Charles Ridge Road, Towson 21204 and is directly adjacent
to the above Wine Spring Lane property. The construction underway directly affects my
home.

[ presently expect to be away from Maryland on a business trip on February 21" and will
be unable to attend the hearing as it is scheduled. Given I will be out of town, may |
respectfully request this important meeting be rescheduled to a date the following week?

Thank you for your consideration. Please contact me with any questions.

R QA

ames R. Culp

Sincerely,

7004 Charles Ridge Road
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-494-9787 (H)
410-332-2141 (W)

@“\“*TM -
(4,/-1 el © Sl ~H LA s ﬂ""*\"] .
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HOLZER

). CarrOLL HOLZER, PA 508 FAIRMOUNT AVE.
Towson, MD 21286

J. HOWARD HOLZER

1907-1989 (410) 825-6961
- L Fax: (410) 825-4923
HOMAS {. LLEE _ 3
| AR XXX XEXX -
OF COUNSEL .
jcholzer@cavtel.net

September 13, 2007
#7684

William Wiseman, Esquire
Zoning Commissioner ECIE TE"\‘Z? by

401 Boslev A
Suite 405 SEP 17 2007 |

Towson, Maryland 21204 =~ )

RE:  Petition for Variance
N/Side of Wine Spring Lane, 2200° East of Bellona Avenue
(1300 Wine Spring Lane)
9" Election District, 2 Councilmanic District
Josef Garliss, Petitioner

Case No.: 07-320-A

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

Please be advised that my clients, the Culps, have not received any information from
Mr. Garliss nor Mr. Covahey. Construction is continuing on the house. I have checked with
Mr. Kotroco and Mr. Brand at the Department of Permits and Development Management. They
have assured me that the Stop Work Order for the garage is stiil in place, however they have no

ability to do anything further to require its removal until such time as you pass an Order denying
the varance.

I have refrained from filing a Petition for Special Hearing to challenge the construction of
the whole building, even though I indicated to you that I thought that was appropriate when we
last convened. Since our hearing before you, I have been unable to either obtain an Agreement
from Mr. Covahey and his client, Mr. Garliss, nor has the County required them to submit plans
for the house which they are constructing.




William Wiseman, Esquire
September 13, 2007
Page two

In order to resolve this matter, my clients were willing to permit the house being
constructed if the porch and the expansion over the porch was removed. To date, only the
expansion over the porch or garage has been removed while the lower section still remains.

We can conclude this matter if Mr. Garliss and Mr. Covahey remove the final portion of
the remaining garage/porch as required under the Stop Work Order.

My clients are frustrated at the inability to resolve this matter and have had promises but
no action from Mr. Garliss. I therefore suggest that this matter be set in immediately for either
conclusion of the variance request or an acknowledgement by the Garliss’ that they will remove
the remaining portion of the garage/porch. An Order needs to be passed before Permits and
Development Management will take any further action.

By copy of this letter, I am advising Mr. Kotroco and Mr. Brand of my request.

I believe that the Department of Permits and Development Management may have also
commented directly to you 1n regard to this matter.

Very truly yours,

e, _.‘F..-_

J. Carroll Holzer

JCH:mlg

cC: Mr. Timothy Kotroco
- Mr, Denald-Rascoe
Mr, Donald Brand
Edward C, Covahey, Jr., Esquire




COVAHEY, BOOZER, DEVAN & DORE, P A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
614 BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

EOWARD C. COVAHEY, JR. 310-B828-944| % ANNEX OFFICE
F. VERNON BQOZER * SUITE 302
MARK 5. DEVAN | FAX 410-823-7530 606 BALTIMORE AVE.
THOMAS P. OCORE @ TOWSON, MD 21204
BRUCE EDWARD COQVAHEY 410-828-5525
JENNIFER MATTHEWS HERRING © FAX 410-29&-2 131
FRANK V. BOOZER, JR. @

*ALSO ADMITTED TO D.C. BAR

September 20, 2007

J. Carroll Holzer, Esq.
Holzer & Lee

508 Fairmount Ave.
Towson, Maryland 21286

Re: Josef Garliss - 1300 Winespring Lane
Case No. 07-320-A

Dear Mr. Holzer:

Thank you for your letter dated September 13, 2007, however, | note that in
vour letter to Commissioner Wiseman, you state you can conclude this matter if Mr.
Garliss and Mr. Covahey remove the claimed offending structure. Please understand |
am the lawyer and | do not have either the ability or the legal authority to remove
anything.

You need to remember - we are advocates and counselors, not the parties.

Very truly yours,

Edward C. Covahey, Jr.

ECC Jr.jidr

09138ld10

cc.: William Wiseman, Zoning Commissioner
Todd B. Garliss
Josef B. Garliss




BALTIMORE COUNTY
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. October 19, 2007 I

County Executive Zoning Commissioner
Donald Brand, Buildings Engineer
Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/Side of Wine Spring Lane, 2200" East of Bellona Avenue
(1300 Wine Spring Lane)
9% Election District — 2™ Council District
Josef Garliss - Petitioner
Case No. 07-320-A

Dear Mr. Brand:

As the history of this case shows, the hearing was opened and continued to allow the parties more time to
study the site plan in view of the issues raised. As indicated at the hearing, this is to notify all attendees that counsel
have agreed that the above-captioned matter be rescheduled for continuance on Friday, November 9, 2007, at 9:00
A.M., in Room 407, 4™ Floor, of the County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204,

At this time, I am not aware of new site plan revisions as promised. [ leave to the discretion of those
interested residents who attended on March 8, 2007, the decision as to whether or not they attend.  If you have any
questions, or wish to call my office several days before the November 9% date for the current status, please feel free to

do so.

_ Zoning Commaissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County

c: People’s Counsel; Timothy M, Kotroco, Director, DPDM; Case File
Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement, DPDM; Kristen Matthews, DPDM
J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire, Holzer & Lee, 508 Fairmount Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21286
Edward C. Covahey, Jr., Esquire, Covahey, Boozer, Devan & Dore, P.A.,
614 Bosley Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204
Josef B. Garliss, 7117 Wardman Road, Baltimore, Md. 21212
Barbara Cox, 6901 Charles Ridge Road, Towson, Md. 21204
Kris and Rob Culp, 7004 Charles Ridge Road, Towson, Md. 21204
Susan Thompson, 7006 Charles Ridge Road, Towson, Md. 21204
Charles Todd Banister and Peyton Garliss, 13910 Poplar Hill Road, Phoenix, Md, 21131
Margaret Fonshell Ward, 7002 Charles Ridge Road, Baltimore, Md. 21204
Nancy Worden Horst, Ruxton-Riderwood-Lake Roland Area Improvement
Association, Inc., P.O. Box 204, Riderwood, Md. 21139
Pegg and Lauren Melfa, 1302 Wine Spring Lane, Ruxton, Md. 21204
Jack Trapp, 1304 Wine Spring Lane, Ruxton, Md. 21204

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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November 29, 2007

HE@EEVE

"\
William J. Wiseman, 111" NOV 3 O 2007

Zoning Commissioner BY: f

Baltimore County TTTTTmemn T
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405

Towson, MD 21204

Re: Draft Order — (7-320-A — Josef Garliss

Dear Commissioner Wiseman,

" Yesterday, we received a copy of your proposed draft of the Memorandum and Order

regarding Case No. 07-320-A.°

While we are pleased the case is moving forward, we would Jike to share comments
about the draft Memorandum and Order. The draft Memorandum and Order describes
the case using evidence that was not cross-examined. This makes us uncomfortable as
we disagree with a significant portion of the evidence. QOur goal is tor the record to be
accurate,

How may we offer comments for your consideration? We would be pleased to meet with
you at your convenience to discuss.

Respectfully,

oren 5. Of— frdt 70l

- James R. and Kristen F. Culp

7004 Charles Ridge Road
Towson, MD 21204
410-494-9787
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MOORE & JACKSON, LLC '
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
305 WASHINGTON AVENUE Daniel J. Moore I
lian) sksen ;
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 Scoft D. Goetsch - |
Margaret Fonshell Ward TELEPHONE 410-583-5241 y Joel DF: Ne:ﬁ?r:w ’

Direct Dial: 410-583-2207 ext, 109 argarel Fonshell war ~

Emaif: ward@moorejackson.com FACSIMILE 410-583-7519 Karen Herzog Cooke

Stefan B. Ades
WWW.MOOREJACKSON.COM

Thomas C. Swiss
Counsel

December 31, 2007
-William W. Wiseman, 111
Office of the Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building, Room 406

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 EE @Eﬂvmﬂ i
Re: Petition for Variance

1300 Wine Spring Lane By
Case No. 07-320-A

Dear Commissioner Wiseman:

As your file will reflect, I am an adjacent homeowner to the premises noted above and |
attended the initial hearing of this matter. I did not testify at that hearing, nor have [ ever
submitted any written testimony or position statements. I was rather startled to see, then, that
there are positions and statements atiributed to me in a draft Memorandum and Order
apparently prepared for your signature. Ms. Kristen Culp, one of the Protestants, provided a
copy of the draft Memorandum to me for review, both because of my interest in the matter as
an adjacent landowner, and because she believed I should be aware of the attribution being
made in the proposed document. |

Specifically, on page 4 of the draft Memorandum, there is the following statement:
“Conversely, the Protestants and one of their nearby neighbors, Margaret Ward, believed that
the Petitioner was trying to take advantage of the regulations and point out that any practical
difficulty or hardship caused by the increased size of the garage structure is of a self-inHicted
nature.” I have never made any such statement to anyone, but, of course, what is most
important is that it would be highly improper for such a statement to be attributed to me and
included in the final Memorandum without such assertions being made on the record in the
pending matter, either in oral or written testimony.




-

MOORE & JACKSON, LL.C

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

December 31, 2007
Page 2

I do not know who drafted the proposed Memorandum and Order and, consequently, I
have copied this letter to counsel for both the Culps and Josef B. Garliss. 1 specifically request
that the drafter delete from the final Memorandum any attribution of statements or positions to

-me, since I have made none in the pending case. Please feel free to-contact me if you have any

questions or comments. Best regards.

Very truly yours,

Margaret Fonshell Ward

MFW/il
cC: J. Carroll Holzer

Edward C. Covahey
James and Kristen Culp




IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

N/Side of Wine Spring Lane, .
2200"' East of Bellonma Avenue ZONING COMMISSIONER
(1300 Wine Spring Lane)

9th Election District-2nd Council District * ©OF BALTIMORE COUNTY T~

Josef Garliss - Petitioner
* (ase No.07-320-A

SHUBPOENA

TO: W. CARL RICHARDS, JR., CHIEF
BALTIMORE COUNTY
PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE., ROOM 111
TOWSON, MD 21204

You are hereby summoned and commanded to be and appear personally

before the 2Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore

County in Room _407, 4th Floor of the County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Ave.,

. Towson, Maryland 21204

% N— -

and to bring

S e

on the 9th day of November, 2007 X¥®X , regarding the above captioned

case, for the purpose of testifying at the request of Josef Garliss,

nl——

Petitioner.

—L T
- EDWARD C. COVAHEY, JR.

COVAHEY, BOOZER, DEVAN & DORE, P.A.
614 BOSLEY AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYALND 21204
410-828-9441
ATTORNEYS FOR PETIT

Mr. Sheriff/Private Process Server:

ONER

Please process in accordance with Zoning Chmmj 51Gner'

tle IV(c).

ner/Deputy

Zoning Commissicner

- for Baltimore County
Issued:
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ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY MARUAL

SECT1ON

03102.1

A,

CONFORMANCE WITH B.C,Z.R.

o et L o Wy

Deficient Sétbackﬁ

1. KESIDENTIAL

1f an eddition §s proposed to a residential building and
any setback is deficient, this setback may be extended
provided that the deficiency is not increased nor the
use of the building is changed (see 102.1.B 2CPM below)

2, NONRESIDENTIAL
a. Minor additions that:

i. meet the current requirements, or ,
35. in line with an existing deffcient setback, and
not creating any other deficiencies, and;

3441, in either case, regerdless of the gize of the
addition, the area utilized for the addition
would not prevent correcting any other
dificiencies that exist on the property.

iv, if under Yi" and there is no conflict with
"iii" and 811 the current reguirements are met,
a variance is not reguired. Rowever, if under
“$3i", only that particular deficiency or setback
must be rectified prior to zoning approval.

b. Major or minor additions that:

$. are in line with an existing deficient setback
but alsc creating another deficiency, or
§1i. creating two deficiencies, or -
41i. utilizing an area that would prevent
. " eorregeting eny other deficlencies on the
property.
iv. then all of the deficiencies on the property
must be rectified prior to zoning approval.

3. SUBDIVISIONS

When subdividing property with existing deficient
setbacks, these existing setbarks will be sllowed to
stand, and not require a zoning variance provided:

s.. that there are no use changes in the existing
building and that,

b. the existing building meetes all current reguired
setbacks to any newly created property or lease
lines, including R/W widening when widening is

. ¢taken at the time of record plat or building permit.

CONVERSIONS WITH DEFICIENT SETBACKS - When the use of an
eristing building changes and the setback requirements for
the new use are greater than the existing building setback,
existing setbacks shall not be considered as nonconforming
and zoning complisnce will be required. This may be
sccomplished by removing & portion of the building,
purchasing additional property, Or successfully petitioning
for a variance based upen hasrdship or practical difficulty,.

-42 | APPROVEDMAY 1 31892 |
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BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS § 104

determined by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management.

E. Growth allocation will not be required for subdivisions of land where each

104.1

A Lol

or f-‘-l.'i-f Lot i uGon

{
to 4 ual]aﬁ;

\\
",
x
B

resultant parcel or lot contains a dwelling which existed on December 1, 1985.

F. Residential subdivision of land other than for single-family dwellings, as covered

by Paragraphs D and E of this subsection, is permitted in accordance with an
approved final development plan or record plat if the approval was granted by
the county before June |, 1984,

G. For nonresidential developments, a lot or parcel of land may be developed with a

use permitted on the property under the zoning or use regulations in effect on
December 1, 1985, notwithstanding that such development may be inconsistent
with the provisions of Article 33, Title 2 of the Baltimore County Code and
provided that this right to develop is subject to the Zoning Regulations in effect
at the ume the nght is to be exercised; unless the lot or parcel 1s within the
recorded or approved plat or a plan of a land subdivision approved by the county
before December 1, 19835, in which case the limitations and nghts pertaining to
the approved plan or plat shall govern. |

Section 104
Nonconforming Uses

(BCZR 1955]

A nonconforming use (as defined in Section 101) may continue except as otherwise
specifically provided in these regulations, provided that upon any change from such
nonconforming use to any other use whatsoever, or any abandonment or
discontinuance of such nonconforming use for a period of one year or more, the right
to continue or resume such nonconforming use shall terminate. [Bill Nos. 18-1976;

124-1991]

A structure damaged to any extent or destroyed by fire or other casualty may be
restored within two years after such destruction or damage but may not be enlarged.
In the case of residentially used structures which are nonconforming in density, the
number of dwelling units or density units rebuilt may be equal to but may not exceed
the number of units which existed before the casualty. [Bill No. 124-1991]

No nonconforming building or structure and no nonconforming use of a building,”

structure or parcel of land shall hereafter be extended more than 25% of the ground

fioor area of the building so used. This provision does not apply to structures or uses
restored pursuant to Section 104.2, except as authorized by the Zoning Commissioner

. pursuant to Section 307. {Bill No. 124-1991]

—_— g, am

Exception. Any contrary provision of these regulations notwithstanding, an office
building that was authorized by grant of a special exception and that becomes
damaged to any extent or destroyed by casualty may be fully restored in accordance
with the terms of the special exception. [Bill Nos. 167-1980; 124-1991]

1-40 02 - 15 - 2006

07-320H
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January 9, 2007
To Whom It May Concern:

At 1300 Wine Spring Lane, Jody Garliss is adding a two story addition to an
original rancher. Our property adjoins his on the west and north sides which are to s
side and rear. While his lot is nearly an acre, its long, narrow shape is difficult and
dictates building close to the sides of his property which will significantly change the
view for the closest neighbors. We understand there are some unresolved issues about
property boundaries, especially on the east, and permits which need to be addressed.
Aside from those matters, the building plans are for an atiractive and interesting fagade
that suits the neighborhood. In addition, Jody seems sensitive to issues of privacy and
expresses a willingness to work with neighbors to resolve any concemns. We look forward

to having the Garlisses as neighbors.

Yours truly,
Ty j 1;{ ’ &

Eﬂfﬂm \, Ef:jf}: !
PeggiMelfa  *-

1302 Wine Spring Lane

73RO H



January 8, 2007

Re: 1300 Winespring Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

To Whom It May Concern:

As a neighbor for over 20 years, I have known this property and its owners

to some degree. I have been entertained in this house and I pass it each
time I set out for a walk.

The house was a small, one-story frame dwelling with great charm but in
need of considerable improvement. The present owners are converting it
into a handsome two-story house with attractive proportions and appealing
lines. When completed, it will add substantial value to the general area.

Richard E. Gatchell
1411 Walnut Hill Lane
Baltimore, Maryland 21204

O7-320 A
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Joset B. Garliss January 10, 2007
1300 Winespring lane
Ruxton, Maryland 21204

Office of Zoning

Dear Sir or Madam:

As a result of our last meeting, I am providing you with the existing
square footage measurements and added footprint percentages.
They are as follows:

Original 1952 footprint..............cccooeiiiiinn, 2376 square feet
Added living space footprint................oiin 912 square feet
Percentage added...................oiiiil, 38.3%

Respectfully Submitted,

=

Josef B Garliss

O7-320-A
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